
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review – Neighbourhood Management 
Services 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2007 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Davies (Chair)  Bevan, and Weber 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of business. Where the item is 

already included on the agenda, it will appear under that item, but new items of urgent 
business will be dealt with under item 5. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 



 

2 

 To approve the scope and terms of reference for the Scrutiny review of 
Neighbourhood Management Services. 
 

5. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT    
 
 To receive presentations from: 

a) The Young Foundation on government policy, how other Authorities have 
responded, the identification of best practice and perception of Haringey’s 
Services  
b) Neighbourhood Management on its budget, how it is allocated, its successes 
to date and proposed future developments. 

 

NB  The Young Foundation is funded by a number of local authorities 

including Haringey and private sector companies. One of it’s aims is to 

accelerate local authority action and innovation around neighbourhood 

empowerment, community engagement, and wellbeing, by working with 

local authorities, the voluntary and community sector, public agencies and 

central government. 

 
 

6. NEW ITEMS OF BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of business admitted under item 2 above. 

 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Carolyn Banks 
Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
Tel: 020-8489 2965 
Email: carolyn.banks@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 



 
 
Agenda item:  

 
   Overview and Scrutiny Review Panel                       On 5 December 2007 

 

Report Title: Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood Management 
 

 
Forward Plan reference number ( N/A) 
 

Report of: Chair of the Review Panel 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All  

1. Purpose  

1.1 To approve the scope and terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review of 
Neighbourhood Management. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the scope be approved. 
2.2 That the terms of reference be approved. 
 

 
Contact Officer: Carolyn Banks, Principal Scrutiny Support  Officer, Tel: 0208 489 
2965 
 

3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

3.1 Background papers relating to this report::- 
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee  - 12 March 2007 
Sustainable Communities Act 2007 
 Community Empowerment Action Plan 

 
4  National Agenda 
 

4.1 In 2000, following detailed research the Government announced its National 
Strategy for Neighbourhood Renewal. It proposed establishing neighbourhood 
management and neighbourhood managers to drive change at local level, with 
the task to bring services together, and to ‘make things happen’.  

 
4.2 Since 2000 the Government has continued to promote the Neighbourhood 

agenda, with a series of consultation documents. The Office of the Deputy 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 2 

Prime Minister under the banner of Creating Sustainable Communities. 
Published “Citizen Engagement and Public Services: Why Neighbourhoods 
Matter” which, concentrates specifically on how Neighbourhood Management 
can be embedded in communities, through, for example, establishing a national 
framework for neighbourhoods and local neighbourhood charters. These 
concepts have now being disseminated widely by the Government’s Strong and 
Prosperous Communities which builds on previous policy documents and the 
experience of implementing neighbourhood working  in many areas across the 
country.  

 
4.3 The Sustainable Communities Act 2007 aims to give local people more control 

over improving their community. by allowing a community panel to suggest 
ways local spending could be better used to improve local services and improve 
quality of life. The Act has a broad remit, with local services understood as 
anything from the post office and public house to open spaces and social 
housing. 

 

4.4 The Communities and Local Government publication An Action Plan for 
Community Empowerment: Building on Success sets out the government’s plan 
to deliver its commitments of greater devolution and empowerment of 
communities.  

 
5 Local Context 
 

5.1  Neighbourhood Management was established in 2001 as part of the Council-
wide restructuring. It responds to and aims to implement the Government’s 
National Strategy for Neighbourhood Renewal. The service provides the 
supporting framework for community participation in service planning and 
development, targeting resources at neighbourhood level where staff work in 
local teams implementing the delivery strategy. The Haringey Neighbourhood 
Renewal Strategy, (HNRS), set out the priority neighbourhoods and the context 
for neighbourhood work, aiming to avoid fragmentation and parallel 
development, instead facilitating collaboration and networking.  

 
 
5.2   Neighbourhood Management is continually being shaped by an evolving local 

and national agenda, which sees community involvement and engagement as 
central to the revitalisation of local communities. This sets a context for testing 
out new ways of working with partner agencies, within the Council, and with 
local people.  

 
5. 3 A key feature of the service is its crosscutting brief. The intention, articulated 
        through both Government and Council policy is for Neighbourhood 

Management to join services up, working across existing service 
demarcations and engaging a range of partner agencies from the statutory 
and voluntary sectors in  “bending” mainstream provision to achieve local 
objectives of neighbourhood renewal. 

Page 2



 

 3 

 
5.4   Working in an environment of rapid change and evolving services, the need to 

be receptive and crosscutting requires a responsive, flexible and adaptable 
structure.  . 

5.5. The tasks carried out by Neighbourhood Management are an integral and 
important part of the council services and an essential component of the 
Council’s plans to achieve the objectives set out in the Council Plan for 
2007/2010 and the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 

6. Terms of Reference 

“Suggested terms of reference 
 
To consider: 
 

1. Government policy and the national position relating to Neighbourhood 
Management 

 
2. How Neighbourhood Management is perceived nationally and by other 

Local Authorities. 
 

3. The overall cost of Neighbourhood Management, whether it is meeting 
Council targets, its successes and the benefits it has delivered. 

 
4. The way in which Council Services and external partners provide a  local, 

holistic, cost effective service to residents. 
 

5. How Neighbourhood Management involves local people in planning and 
shaping local services. 

 
6. The support provided to Ward Councillors by Neighbourhood Management 

to assist them in their role as community champions. 
 

 
7.  Possible Outcomes of the Review 
 

1. To identify best practice and how it can be adopted in Haringey where 
appropriate. 

 
2. To assist in the continual development of holistic, cost effective local 

services. 
 

3. The potential identification of indicators for measuring performance. 
 
 
8. Scrutiny Process 
 
Meeting One 

Page 3



 

 4 

 
To receive presentations from: 

• the Young Foundation and the Department for Communities and Local 
Government on, government policy on Neighbourhood Management, how 
other local authorities have responded, the identification of, best practice 
and central and local government’s perception of Haringey’s service; 

• Neighbourhood Management on its budget, how it is allocated, its 
successes to date and proposed future developments. 

 
 
Meeting Two 
 

To consider the views of: 

•  Head of Partnerships, 

• Assistant Director, Policy, Performance, Partnership and Communications, 

•  the Directors of Urban Environment and Children and Young People,  

• External partners including Safer Neighbourhoods, 
on the provision of a holistic, cost effective service to local residents;  
 

 
Meeting Three 
 

• Discussion with Cabinet Member, Chairs of Area Assemblies and 
Neighbourhood Managers on the way in which the Service operates. 

• Report from Corporate Head of Performance and Policy on possible 
indicators for measuring performance 

• Presentation from Policy Studies Institute on research in Haringey on 
effectiveness of Neighbourhood Management 

 
 
Additionally  
 

• To hear from local residents on the ways in which they are involved in 
planning and shaping local services. 

 

• To seek views of all Councillors on Service provided 
 
 
 

Page 4


	Agenda
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2007 

 
Councillors  Davies (Chair), Bevan and Weber 

 
 
 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
There were none received. 
 
 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was none. 
 
 

LC3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bevan declared that he was the Chair of the White Hart Lane and Northumberland 
Park Area Assembly. 
 
 

LC4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Panel gave consideration to the proposed terms of reference and process for the 
review. There was some discussion regarding how success and achievement could 
be measured and that this might be helped if the Panel was able to identify indicators 
for measuring performance. The Head of Partnerships advised that there were 
National indicators underpinning Local Area Agreements and the Government were 
using residents’ perceptions and satisfaction as a measure of success. Also the Audit 
Commission was driving customer participation and residents perceptions. 
Additionally the Annual residents’ survey indicated that residents felt more engaged in 
local decisions. 
 
A review of “Making the difference” funding was taking place which would examine 
residents’ priorities on mainstream provision and how to engage local residents in 
decisions. 
 
It was noted that how Neighbourhood Management linked with Council partners would 
be considered during the course of the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the terms of reference and process for the review be agreed.  
 
 

LC5. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT  
 
PRESENTION FROM YOUNG FOUNDATION 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Young Foundation on their work nationally 
and in Haringey (attached as an Appendix).  Details of the strengths of Haringey’s 
Neighbourhood Management were identified including being one of the first London 
boroughs to have a pan borough neighbourhood structure. An advantage of this 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2007 

 

structure was that costs were lower. Also Haringey had been successful in bringing in 
regeneration resources. Furthermore work was ongoing to develop further joint 
working between services at neighbourhood level. Examples of good new initiatives 
such as the Summer University and particularly innovative work on diversity and 
cohesion were given.  
Issues for the future were identified, including future funding following the cessation of 
NRF funding, embedding good practice and strengthening links with the LSP. 
 
It was agreed that clarity was required in respect of the roles of both Ward Councillors 
and Neighbourhood Management staff. Also it was suggested that the workload for 
some Neighbourhood Managers was excessive and that the possibility of redesigning 
services based on local residents’ priorities could be examined. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Young Foundation be thanked for their presentation. 
 
REPORT FROM NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT  
 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Management referred the Panel to an Information Pack 
which had been circulated to members as background information. Particular issues 
that arose included:- 
 

• Concern over the future funding of the service due to:- 1)Savings of £625K 
through the PBPR process and  2) uncertainty  of  £300K Empowerment Seed 
Funding after March 2008. 

• Particular successful case studies in Northumberland Park and White Hart 
Lane were identified. It was noted that Councillor Bevan, the Chair of that Area 
Assembly, considered that Neighbourhood Management worked well. 

• Although there were many good examples of area based working with other 
services, it was an area where it might be possible to make further 
improvements.  

• It was suggested that at the next round of Area Assembly meetings, before 
each meeting Members should meet for half an hour to discuss the guidance 
on member/officer protocol.  

• All Neighbourhood Managers had a work programme which was endorsed by 
the Cabinet Member for Community Involvement and Cohesion and the Area 
Assembly Chair and Staff Performance was measured through this and by 
appraisal.  

• A number of possible visits were suggested. Also the Young Foundation invited 
the Panel to address a Network meeting to obtain the views of other Borough’s 
on Haringey’s service.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Head of Partnerships provide details of possible visits Members could 
make if they wished. 

2. That the Area Assembly Chair’s be invited to submit comments on the review in 
advance of the planned meeting with them. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2007 

 

 
Cllr Matt Davies 
 
Chair 
 

 


